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RETAIL TRADE 

Retail sales in Canada during the month of November 1956 were estimated to 

be $1,233,336,000, an increase of 10.27, above sales of $1,118,701,000 in November 

1955. Sales for the first eleven months of this year were $12,650,134,000 or 7.67, 

greater than the $11,755,300,000 recorded in the same 1955 period. These and other 

estimates contained in this bulletin are not adjusted for seasonal variations, price 

changes or number of shopping days. 

Total Retail Trade in Canada 

Period 1955 1956 7. Change 
$'OOO $'OOO 1956/1955 

January to September 9,499,573 10,207,080 + 	7.4 
October 	................ 1,137,026 1,209,718 + 	6.4 
November 	............... 1,118,701 1,23336 + 10.2 

Total 	.............. 11,755,300 12,650,134 + 	7.6 

The western provinces showed the greatest percentage gains in sales during 

November. Saskatchewan was the largest 16.47,, followed by Alberta 15.47., British 

Columbia 12.17. and Manitoba 11.4°!.. Quebec, the only other province with sales 

greater than the national average of 10.27,, increased sales during the month by 

11.17,. The Atlantic Provinces and Ontario registered gains of 9.47. and 7.47. 

respectively. For the eleven-month period, Alberta showed the greatest gain 10.87., 

followed closely by British Columbia 10.6% with the other provinces ranging from 

9.27. in Quebec to 4.87. in Manitoba. 
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Seventeen of the eighteen 

specified kinds of business as well as 

the miscellaneous category showed in-

creased sales during November this 

year. Fuel dealers, the only trade 

which showed sales below those of a 

year ago, were down by an estimated 
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2.77. The shoe store trade showed the largest gain 17.87,, while variety stores the 

next largest had 13.67. Grocery and combination stores and motor vehicle dealers 

each registered a gain of 13.3% with women's clothing store sales greater by 12.97, 

other food and beverage stores 12.47., men's clothing stores 11.0% and family 

clothing stores and jewellery stores up 10.97. each. 

Department stores with estimated sales of $140,165,000 during November 

were up 5.47. from $133,020,000 in November last year. Stocks on hand at selling 

value in department stores at the end of October this year were valued at 

$327,474,000 an increase of 9.77 from stocks of $298,562,000 at the se date a year 

earlier. 

Percentage Changes in Selected Retail Trades 

January to November 1956 over January to November 1955 

Chains and Independents 

Canada 

All Stores Chains Independents 

Grocery and Combination + 8.0 + 12.2 + 5.3 

Family Clothing 	.................... + 7.0 + 4.7 + 7.5 

Women's Clothing 	................... + 7.9 + 9.7 + 8.2 

Shoe 	............................... + 8.0 + 10.4 + 6.5 

Lumber and Building Material + 9.8 + 14.0 + 8.8 

Furniture, Appliance and Radio + 7.4 + 4.4 + 8.3 

Restaurant 	......................... + 4.8 + 1,8 + 5.1 

Drug ............................... + 5.3 + 6.5 + 5.1 

Jewellery 	.......................... + 5.7 + 5.3 + 5.9 
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4 	Estimated Retail Trade - Chain and Independent - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

November, 1956 

(in thousands of dollars) 

KIND OF BUSINESS OR STORE All Stores f 	Chain J 	Independent 	All Stores 

Canada 	 Atlantic 

1 TOTAL, ALL TRADES ......................  1,233,336 	2309850 	J 1,002,486 	102,724 

2 Grocery & Combination 	.......................... 224,246 	94,665 	129,580 	20,433 

. 

3 45,223 	40,115 	7 078 
4 3,140 	47,328 	10,869 

.. 

5 

Other Food & Beverage 	....................... 85,338  
General 	......................................................... 50,468  
Department 	................................................... 

. 
40,165 	- 	 140,165 	11,547 

6 22,058 	3,942 	2,985 
7 Motor 	Vehicle  .............................................. 179,642 	i 	 1,605 	178,037 	1 	14,007 
8 

Variety 	.........................................................26,000 

66,367 	260 	66,107 	1 	5,496 
. 

9 24,324 	3,027 	21,297 	1,142 
10 22 ,491 	3559 	18,932 	3,240 

11 

Garage & Filling Station ......................... 
Men's 	Clothing 	........................................... 
Family 	Clothing 	......................................... 
Women's 	Clothing ......................................  22,021 	5,651 	16,369 	1,246 

12 Shoe 	.............................................................. 12,780 	5 2 599 	7,181 	869 
13 24,907 	2,036 	22,871 	1 	1,868 

... 

14 
Hardware 	....................................................... 
Lumber & Building Material 44,235 	11,250 	32,986 	1,561 

15 Furniture, Appliance & Radio 54,055 	10,981 	43,074 	40-10 
16 39,943 	2,824 	37,119 	1,793 
17 30,359 	313 	30,046 	2,001 
18 25,848 	3,115 	22,734 	1,827 
19 .Jewe!lery 	..................................................... 12,811 	4,427 	8,384 	863 
20 

Restaurant 	................................................... 
Fuel 	............................................................... 
Drug 	............................................................... 

147,336 	11 ,117 	136,219 	9,489 

Manitoba Saskatchewan 

Misce llaneous 	............................................. 

63,210 9,237 53,973 72,922 21 TOTAL, ALL TRADES ....................... 

22 Grocery & Combination ............................  9,961 3,604 	6,357 8,962 
23 Other F ood 	& 	Beverage  ........................ 2,930 10901 	1 0029 3,028 
24 General 	........................................................ 4,290 (a) 	(a) 6,859 
25 Department 	.................................................. 12,677 - 	 12,677 7,274 
26 Variety  .......................................................... 631 602 	29 978 
27 Motor Vehicle  .............................................. 	

.... 
7,707 7,707 13,585 

28 Garage  & Filling Station 	........................  2,596 (a) 	(a) 4,187 
29 837 51 	785 826 
30 795 (a) 	(a) 1,095 
31 

... 

534 

. ,464 

182 	353 730 
32  

Women's 	Clothing ........................................ 

... 

311 70 	24]. 274 
33 Hardware 	....................................................... 

... 

.. 

(a) 	(a) 2 1,452 
34 Lumber & Building Material 

.. 

.. 

4 9451 1 0 090 	3,361 5 9 243 
35 

Men's 	Clothing 	............................................ 
FamilyClothing 	.......................................... 

Furniture, Appliance & Radio 10 901 228 	1,673 2,241 
36 

Shoe 	................................................................ 

Restaurant 	................................................... 2 ,110 175 	1,935 2 0242 
37  1,005 - 	 1,005 705 
38  1 ,307 (a ~a~ 1,598 
39 

Fuel 	............................................................... 
Drug 	............................................................... 

598  (a) 	a 659 
40 

Jewellery 	...................................................... 
Miscellaneous  ............................................. . 7,105 755 	6051 9,984 

(a) Indicates figures wjtltheld to avoid disclosing individual operations, but are Included in the totals. Any slight 
differesces between the totals and their components are due to the round.tng of the figures. 



Estimated Retail Trade - Chain and Independent - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

November, 1956 
(In thousands of dollars) 

Chain Independent All Stores Chain Independent All Stores Chain j Independent No. 

Provinces Quebec Ontario 

472066 106,624 365,742 15,999 	86 2 725 289,426 	48,245 	241,181 1 

4,172 	16,261 62,508 	19 9 546 	42,963 89,659 50,965 38,694 2 
(a) 	(a) 23,748 	8,672 	15,076 32,407 18,987 13 9 420 3 

712 	10,158 9,493 	659 	8,834 9,175 535 8,640 4 
- 	 11,547 23,992 	- 	23,992 48,691 - 48,691 5 

2,743 	242 6,485 	5018 	1,167 12,025 10,431 1,594 6 
(a) 	(a) 36,767 	- 	 36,767 64,254 (a) (a) 7 
(a) 	(a) 13,638 	(a) 	(a) 28,145 (a) (a) 8 
(a) 	(a) 6,919 	574 	6,345 10,007 2,000 8 1 007 9 
(a) 	(a) 8,003 	1,874 	6,129 7,073 972 6,102 10 

182 	1,065 5,645 	1,290 	4055 9,471 2,834 6,637 11 
(a) 	(a) 3 2 832 	1,74]. 	2,091 6,032 3,064 2,968 12 
(a) 	(a) 5,215 	(a) 	(a) 9,102 710 8,392 13 

- 	 1,561 7,633 	(a) 	(a) 15,255 2,362 12,893 14 
493 	3,616 14,234 	3 9 848 	10,387 22,018 4077 17,441 15 
65 	1,727 10,670 	770 	9,901 15,777 1,077 14,701 16 
- 	 2,001 8,016 	- 	8,016 14,995 (a) (a) 17 

148 	1 0679 5,165 	436 	4,729 11,166 1048 9,818 18 
296 	567 2,469 	733 	1,736 6,163 2,172 3,992 19 
365 	9,124 

	

34,994 	1,697 	33 9 297 

Alberta 

	

101,699 	17,125 	84,574 

60,951 4,196 

Columbia British 

56,755 20 

21 

Saskatchewan 

11 9409 61,513 130,991 22,217 108,774 

2,570 6,393 13043 1 	5031 	8,013 19,380 8,479 10,902 22 
1,907 1,121 6,027 	3,560 	2,467 9,82]. 5,584 4,237 23 
(a) (a) 4,947 	(a) 	(a) 4,835 622 4,213 24 

- 7 1274 13,880 	- 	13,880 22,104 - 22,104 25 
811 168 1,548 	1,209 	339 1,347 944 402 26 

- 13,585 19,255 	- 	 19 2 255 24,068 - 24,068 27 
(a) (a) 5,691 	(a) 	(a) 6,614 (a) (a) 28 
(a) (a) 2,272 	(a) 	(a) 2 9321 (a) (a) 29 
(a) (a) 1,172 	(a) 	(a) 1,113 (a) (a) 30 

181 549 1 1 961 	434 	1,527 2,434 548 1,886 31 
83 191 609 	221 	388 852 234 618 32 

(a) (a) 2 2 826 	(a) 	(a) 1,980 (a) (a) 33 
3,481 1 9 763 6,450 	3,485 	2 9 965 3,643 478 3,164 34 

254 1,987 4,296 	482 	3,814 5,255 1,099 4,156 35 
30 2 0 212 3,060 	133 	2,947 4,290 594 3,697 36 
- 705 87 	- 	87 3,551 (a) (a) 37 

(a) (a) 1,895 	256 	1,639 2 0891 730 2,16]. 38 
158 501 645 	380 	265 1,414 518 896 39 

1 2209 8,776 11,735 	1,126 	10,608 13,078 1,770 11,308 40 



6 	 Percentage Changes in Retail Trade - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

(Without Adjustment for Price Changes) 

November 1956 Over November 1955 

KIND OF BUSINESS OR STORE Atlantic CANADA Provinces Quebec 	Ontario Mani 	 Albertatoba Saskat- 	 rkitish 

	

chewan 	 i Columbia 

TOTAL, ALL TIIADES .............. .+10.2 	+ 94 1 +fl.] 	+ 7•4 1 +3.1.4 	+16.4 1 +15.4 1 +12.1 

Grocery & Combination 	................... 4 1.3.3 +11.4 +12.8 	+15.5 	+ 9.7 	+12.1 +12.7 10.2 

+12.4 +13.5 +12.3 	+10.4 	+22.9 	+19.4 +20.4 + 9.0 

General 	................................................. + 8.3 +10.5 + 3.5 I 	+ 7.4 	+ 8.2 	+12.4 + 9.9 I 	+ 7.7 

Other 	Food & Beverage 	............... 

+ 5.4 + 5.8 + 0.7 	+ 3.9 	+ 8.2 	+ 8.0 + 803 + 9.7 Department 	......................................... 

Variety 	................................................. +33.6 +17.1 +12.0 	412.7 	+15.6 	+24.6 +114 .6 +12.3 

Motor 	Vehicle 	..................................... +33,3 + 7.1 +23.3 	+ 1.3 	+24,0 	+28.5 +29.0 17.3 

Garage & Filling Station ................ + 8.0 +17.0 + 6.5 	+ 7.9 	+22.0 	+ 4.7 - 0.8 + 9.9 

Men's 	Clothing 	............. . .................... +11.0 + 7.3 +13.5 	+11.0 	+16.6 	+ 8.7 + 5.2 +10.6 

+10.9 +15.7 9.7 	+11.9 	- 2.0 	+24.0 - 0.6 +12.1 Family 	Clothing ................................. 

+12.9 + 3.8 +13.2 	+11.6 	+17.6 	+34.7 +28.8 + 5.1 

+17.8 - 3.4 +22.3 	+21.0 	416.5 	+16.1 +16.9 + 5,7 

Women's 	Clothing 	............................. 

Shoe 	....................................................... 

hardware .............................................. i 	9.6 + 9.4 +12.1 	4 2.4 	+ 9,5 	+27.8 +17.6 4 8.4 

+ 8.4 

.. 

- 4.1 + 0.8 	+ 2.5 	+15.6 	+21.9 +26,4 + 4.7 Lumber & Building Material ...........

Furniture, Appliance & Radio ........ .+ 7.6 •14.3 + 6.7 	+ 4.8 	' 3.9 	+33.2 + 8.6 ' 	8.7 

Restaurant 	........................................... + 6.5 + 7.8 + 77 	+ 4.5 	+ 8.8 	+ 6.0 4 	6.3 +10.3 

- 2.7 * 2.1 9 	3,3 	- 2.6 	-19.8 	-17.9 - 8.4 - 8.8 

+ 8.5 4 8.8 + 6.9 	+ 6.4 	4  5.1 	+18.5 +10.2 +15.5 

Fuel 	....................................................... 

Drug 	....................................................... 

+10.9 + 1.3 4.4 	+12.2 	+ 5.8 	+32.3 +19.2 +33.8 Jewellery 	............................................. 

Miscellaneous 	..................................... +11.7 + 6.9 '14.4 	9 6.3 	+10.4 	+33.6 +.6  +30.6 



KIND OF BUSINESS OR STORE 

Estimated Retail Trade - By Provinces and Kinds or Business 

January to November 1956 

(in thousands of dollars) 

	

Atlantic 	 Saskat- CANADA 	Pmvinces 	ebec 	Ontaño 	Maba 	chewan 	bea 	Bdtish 
Colunibia 

TOTAL, ALL TRADES ............. 12,650,]341,O73,545 2,941,650 4,839,497 630,886 	737,005 1,030,719 1,396,890 

2,359 ,861 222,642 664,596 920,767 104,127 92,403 142,833 212,499 Grocery & Combination ....................
Other Food & Beverage 864,788 79,941 229,493 336,9221 28,760 28,895 56,806 103,980 

499,212 106,825 85,930 96,81L 42 ,338 68,348 50,339 48,624 
Department .......................................... 1,072,432 86,347 190,921 356,408 93,284 54,925 109,977 180,577 
General 	................................................. 

.. 
226,145 22,319 61,554 103,425 5,480 8,084 12,995 12,287 Variety 	.................................................. 

Motor 	Vehicle .................................... .2,372,149 207,616 481,871 882,150 96,931 154,372 230,419 318,794 
Garage & Filling Station ................ .695,001 50,699 147,722 297,449 25,177 44,146 60,139 69,672 
Men's 	Clothing .................................. .193,258 10,129 53,963 77,,9921 6,160 6,204 19,446 19,367 
Family 	Clothing ................................ .181,8151 26,135 66,029 53,315 7,312 8,452 10,740 9,838 
Women's Clothing ............................ I 	209,506 11,575 55,215 88,5931 5,124 6,728 18,037 24,231 

116,531 
243,055 

8,525 
18,652 

31,812 
51,553 

53,7041 
91 2 6851 

3,244 
13,800 

2,888 
23,042 

5,849 
25,804 

10,511 
18,525 

Lumber & Building Material 
Furniture, Appliance & Radio 

463,513 
518,599i 

16,004 
35,677 

87,172 
144,5691 

163,402 
214,267 

44,144 
19,276 

48,988 
15,791 

57,180 i 
39,650 

46,622 
49,377 

Shoe 	....................................................... 
Hardware 	................................................ 

448,979  21,397 115,375 179,2731  22,946 26,514 33,4.82 49,995 
259, 217 15,655 69,799 131,863 6,299 5,924 605 29,074 

Restaurant ............................................. 

280,555 19,839 56,843 120,645 14,645 16,652 21,239 30,695 
Fuel 	........................................................ 
Dru........................................................ 

100,957 7,515 21,6401 44,599 4,761 5,197 5,080 12,163 Jew1lery ...............................................
Miscellaneous 	................................... 1,544,561 106,053 325,593 626,227 87,078 119,452 130,099 1 150,059 

-.3 



B 	Percentage Changes in Retail Trade - BY Provinces and Kinds of Business 

(Without Adjustment for Price Changes) 

January to November 1956 Over January to November 1955 

KIND OF BUSINESS OR STORE CANADA  Atlantic  Quebec Ontario Manitoba Alberta Columbia 

TOTAL, ALLTRADF..  .............. + 76 + 6.6 + 9.2 	+ 5.7 + 4.8 + 8.3 +10.8 +10.6 

Grocery & Combination 	................... 

. 

+ 8.0 • 5.7 + 9.0 	+ 8.5 + 7.4 + 3.3 + 9.2 + 7.3 

Other 	Food & Beverage 	............... + 4.9 • 5.6 • 5.3 	+ 2.9 + 8.0 • 5.4 + 6.2 + 8.4 

+ 5.4 • 6.1 s 	6.2 	• 34 + 35 + 6.6 • 	5.5 • 5.9 

4  8.6 4  8.4 + 6.3 	+ 8.6 + 4.2 4 9.9 +12.2 U.3 

4 10.1 8.9 7.6 	+11.2 +11.5! 4fl.3 +16.1 + 9. 

+ 6.8 + 8.3 + 9.7 	+ 0.6 - 1.8 +12.3 +17.3 13.8 

General 	................................................. 

Motor Vehicle 	..................................... 

+ 5.8 + 4.7 10.0 	• 3.7 4 9.0 + 0.6 + 1.4 +14.2 

Department 	......................................... 

Variety 	................................................. 

6.5 + 4.2 4 6.5 5.3 + 9.0 + 2.0 11.3 + 8.3 
Garage & Filling Station ................. 

+ 7.0 • 7.1 + 9.6 	+ 4.0 +11.8 + 5.2 + 3.4 + 9.0 
Men's Clothing ...................................

Family Clothing .................................

Women's Clothing .................. . ......... 
+ 7.9 • 7.7 + 7.4 	5  9.4 + 1.6 U.8 4 6.8 + 4.6 

+ 8.0 + 1.3 + 8.4 	+ 8.3 ' 7.1 + 9.9 + 7,5 +fl,,5 
Shoe 	....................................................... 

. 

7.1 • 7.6 •12.0 	4 4.2 + 8.2 +11.6 + 7,7 + 2,3 

+ 98 s  5.5 +12.2 	+ 8.3 • 8.5 4 6.5 +12.2 +14.8 
Hardware............................................... 

Furniture, Appliance & Radio 7' ' 36 +13.8 	+ 5.2 • 0.6 s 7.6 • 7.6 • 5.3 
Lumber & Building Material ........... 

+ 2.4 • 5.0 	+ 4,9 + 1.4 + 5.5 + 0.3 + 9.8 

+14.2 +10.4 +15.8 	+17.1 + 4.2 + 2.8 + 4.1 4 	5.5 
Fuel 	....................................................... 

+ 5.3 + 6.7 + 6.5 	• 3.8 + 2.6 • 4.7 + 5.6 +10.0 

Restaurant ........................................... 

Drug 	....................................................... 

• 5.7 + 5.8 +10.0 	+ 3.3 - 2.4 +12.5 + 6.7 + 7.4 
Jewellery 	............................................. 

Micellaneous ..................................... +10.3 + 74 •,5 	+ 7.5 • 7.8 +13.1 +15.7 •14.5 



Percentage Changes in Retail Trade - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

(Without Adjustment for Price Changes) 

November 1956 Over October 1956 

KIND OF BUSINESS OR STORE CANADA  Atlantic Quebec Ontario Manitoba A'berta British 

TOTAL, ALL T1ADES .............. + 2.0 + 1.5 + 4.1 + 4.1 - 1.3 - 7.5 - 0.4 - 0.7 

+ 1.5 - 2.2 + 1.2 4 4.3 + 0.2 + 0.3 - 1.6 - 2.2 

+ 2.3 - 4.8 4 8.5 • 0.5 1.8 - 2.7 4 4.4 + 1.5 

Grocery & Combination 	................... 

Other 	Food & Beverage 	............... 

0.6 + 3.2 2.9 + 3.6 4 2.2 31.8 + 4.8 - 2.0 General 	.................................................- 

Department 	......................................... 

. 

421.1  +26.4 +19.8 +25.8 +26.4 +12.9 4 15.5 +14.2 

14 . 9  +30.3 * 6.3 17.3 *10.3 +13.2 13.3 14.2 

- 3.7 - 9.6 + 2.7 - 4.6 - 7•3 - 5.6 + 2.2 - 8.8 

- 1.7 414.3 - 4.8 • 06 + 5.9 -19.4 - 3.1 - 4.0 

Men's 	Clothing 	.................................. +21.6 +21.0 +26.7 +30.5 •15.3 + 3.9 - 6.9 +17.8 

+13.8 +17.3 4 1.3.7 24.6 411.2 -10.8 - 9.8 • 7.0 

- 3.1 -11.4 + 5.1 - 1.2 -11.3 -17.7 - 4.2 -13.8 

+23.1 +10.7 +46.3 428.3 - 1.3 -19.4 + 2,2 46.6 

Variety 	................................................. 

Motor 	Vehicle 	..................................... 

Hardware .............................................. - 4.0 -16.4 - 9.9 + 0.9 + 1.3 5.2 6.5 7.3 

Garage & Filling Station ................. 

Lumber & I)uilding Material -12.8 48.6 -17.2 11.4 -19.3 4.3.4 + 5.3 -22.7 

Family Clothing ................................. 

Women's Clothrng 	............................. 

Furniture, Appliance & Radio - 1.6 416.1 - 2.5 - 3.5 -16.7 +fl3 - 3.4 • 0.6 

Shoe 	....................................................... 

- 6.2 + 03 - 6.6 - 6.4 - 2.2 -1.3.3 - 5.0 - 5.5 

.23.2 - 9.1 + 23.7 +31.1 +28.2 4  1.7 4 1.2 +20.0 

Restaurant 	........................................... 

Fuel 	....................................................... 

- 5.4 

. 

. 

- 6.8 - 7.0 - 3.0 - 7.4 - 5.2 13.3 - 4.0 Drug ....................................................... 

+30.5 +24.2 4 19.4 +39.4 +39.1 +12.5 +32.7 +25.1 Jewellery 	............................................. 

Miscellaneous 	..................................... - 3.9 - 5.8 4 7.0 - 0.7 .22.5 20.9 16.2 - 2.5 
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Dpartment Store Sales and Stocks 

November 1955 and November 1956 

These figures are estimates of total department store sales and stocks. 
Stocks are at seffini value. 

STOCKS 

Department 	 I Noveniberl November1 Change I Oct.31 I Oct.31 I Change 

I 1955 I 1956 I 1956/551 1955 I 1956  I 1956/55 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS .......... 

$'OOO 

133,020 

$000 

140,165 • 	5.4 

$'OOO 

298,562 

$'OOO 

327,474 + 	9.7 

2,9(4 2,994 + 	3.1 6,054 6,353 + 	4•9 1. Women's and Misses' Dresses.............. 
2. Women's and Misses' 	Coats and Suits 3,546 3,633 2.5 5,892 5,845 - 	0.8 

3,455 3,785 + 	9.6 7,962 8,906 + 11.9 
4. 	Furs . ........................................... 2,7].]. - 	3.3 7,743 7,358 - 	5.0 
3. Women's and Misses' Sportswear.......... 

.2,803 
8,689 + 	7.4 14,220 15,960 + 12.2 Girls' and Infants' Wear ....................8,091 

. 	Lingerie and Corsets 	...................... 4.,727 5,068 + 	7.2 10,756 11,918 + 10.8 
Aprons, Housedresses and Uniforms 463 434 - 	6.3 1,137 985 13.4 
Millinery .................. 1,105 1,234 + 11.7 1,281 1,184 - 	7.6 

Hosiery and Apparel Accessories 5,203 5 0278 + 	1.4 11 0412 12,081 + 	5.9 
Women's, Misses' and Children's Shoes 5,396 5,571 + 	3.2 15,323 15,797 ' 	3.1 

Ladies' Apparel and Accessories. 
Total 1 - 10 ...  ..... . ....... . ............. . 37,693 39,397 1 + 4.5 1 81,780 86,387 + 5.6 

4,359 4,515 + 	3.6 10 9602 11,027 + 	4.0 
8,261 8,842 + 	7.0 16 9821 18,24]. 4 	8.4 
4,209 4,465 + 	6.1 8,871 9,171 + 	3.4 
2,384 2,414 + 	1.3 5,916 6,430 4 	8.7 

Food and Kindred Products ................ 6,240 6,654 • 	6.6 5,816 4 0912 - 15.5 
Toiletries, Cosmetics and Drugs 2,863 3,241 + 13.2 6 0670 7 0702 + 15.5 
Photographic Equipment and Supplies 478 565 + 18.2 1,184 1,400 + 18.2 

2,5(4 2,618 • 	4.6 9,481 91233 - 	2.6 

3,466 3,616 + 	4.3 9,269 9,617 + 	3.8 
2,209 2,198 - 	0.5 6,022 6,030 + 	0.1 

Men's Clothing .................................. 
Men's Furnishings ............................. 
Boys' Clothing and Furnishings ........... 

1,567 1,678 4 	7.1 9,113 9,850 8.1 

Men's and Boys' Shoes ....................... 
.. 

7,149 7,633 + 	6.8 23 9702 26,301 + 11.0 
6,559 6,716 + 	2.4 14,719 17,315 + 17.6 

Piece Goods ..................................... 
Linens and Domestics ....................... 

5,926 6 0229 + 	5.1 13,731 16,706 + 21.7 

Smallwares 	...................................... 

25. Radio and Music .......... .................. 4,490 4,370 - 	2.7 7,456 8,538 • 14.5 

China and Glassware 	........................ 
Home Furnishings ............................. 
Furniture ............................................ 

8,175 5.7 19,381 22,940 4  18.4 

Major Appliances ............................... 

2,859 2,976 + 	4.1 8,637 9,188 + 	6.4 
26. Hardware and Housewares ................... 

28. SportingGoods and Luggage .............. 

..7,733 

8,017 8,453 + 	5.4 18,978 22,713 4  19.7 
27. 	Jewellery ........................................ 

Stationery, Books and Magazines 2,985 
.. 

3 0258 + 	9.1 6,178 7,379 + 19.4 
All Other Departments ...................... . 11,069 12,152 4 	9.8 14 0235 16,394 + 15.2 


